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ELISHA PATTERSON 
 
Elisha was born in Orange County, North Carolina on October 10, 1784. 
 
He married Lucy Hubbard on June 9, 1806 in St. Louis County. Lucy was born in Kentucky on 
March 13, 1790. She was a daughter of Durrett and Susannah Hubbard. 
 
Elisha died on June 14, 1854 in Florissant, St. Louis County. Lucy died on November 3, 1876 
also in Florissant. Both are buried in Cold Water Cemetery. 
 
They had the following fourteen children. There was also a daughter, Lizzie, who died in 
infancy. 
 
 
     Lewis P. Patterson 
 
Lewis was born on January 5, 1807 in St. Louis County. 
 
He married Nancy James on February 11, 1827 also in St. Louis County. Nancy was born June 8, 
1809. 
 
Lewis died August 4, 1862 in Florissant, St. Louis County and is buried in the Cold Water 
Cemetery there. Nancy died there on November 3, 1867 and is also buried in Cold Water 
Cemetery. 
 
They had these children: 
 
      JOHN PATTERSON born September 3, 1831. He died at age five on June 9, 1837. 
 
      ANN R. PATTERSON born in 1833. 
 
      HENRY PATTERSON born in 1840. 
 
      JOSEPHINE PATTERSON born in 1842. 
 
      FRANCES PATTERSON born in 1845. 
 
 
     Mary (Polly) Patterson 
 
Polly was born in Florissant on March 31, 1809. 
 
She married Simpson Harris and they had ten children. 
 
Polly died February 16, 1884 and is buried at the Cold Water Cemetery. I do not know when or 
where Simpson died. Their children were: 
 
      NANCY HARRIS was born in 1826. 



 
      LUCY HARRIS was born April 4, 1828 and died June 12, 1851. 
 
      FRANKLIN HARRIS was born in 1829. 
 
      ELIZABETH HARRIS was born in 1832 and died in 1893. She married Judge Joseph  
 Lafayette Hyatt on June 10, 1855. Joseph was born in 1824 and died in 1896. He was a  
 son of Judge Frederick Hyatt and Ann Marie Hume. They had two children: 
 
           Robert Hyatt who married Gertrude Hume 
           Teet Hyatt who married Robert Hume. 
 
      ELISHA D. HARRIS was born in 1832-1833 and died March 5, 1883. 
 
      JOHN W. HARRIS was born February 11, 1836 and died October 25, 1873. 
 
      LEWIS S. HARRIS was born April 25, 1838. 
 
      AMY J. HARRIS was born December 18, 1839 and died at age five on August 26, 1845. 
 
      IRIS HARRIS was born in 1840. 
 
      MARY V. HARRIS was born July 10, 1847 and died February 22, 1850. 
 
 
     Durrett Patterson 
 
Durrett was born in Florissant in 1810. He married Matilda R. Harris. Matilda was a sister of 
Simpson Harris who married Polly Patterson. She was born September 12, 1816. 
 
Durrett died in Florissant in August 1885. Matilda died July 24, 1865. They had nine children: 
 
      MAUD PATTERSON She married Benjamin Cissna (Scissna). 
 

JOSEPH LEMUEL PATTERSON was born March 22, 1937. On April 11, 1864 he 
headed to Montana to be a miner. He arrived in Virginia City August 5, 1864 and then 
moved to Last Chance Gulch in that October. He then moved to Diamond City in 1865 and 
stayed there for 10 years. He moved to Missouri Valley in 1875 and bought a ranch. He 
married Ellen Finn from Minnesota on June 30, 1883. They probably remained there the rest 
of their lives. I got most of this from a book on early settlers of Montana and they were alive 
when the book was published in the mid 1880s. In 1900 he was in Canton Broadwater 
County. He was 63 MO and Ella 38 MN and no kids but several guys working on his sheep 
ranch. They were both there in 1910. In 1910 two of his sister’s sons were there working for 
him. They were Charles Hume 46 and Joseph Hume 42. Ella is in Townsend, Broadwater 
County widowed in 1920 at age 58 MN. 

 
EMALINE PATTERSON was born in 1839. She married a Stewart. In 1880 she was back 
home with her widowed father and she was widowed and had three daughters with her. 

 
      MARY ANN PATTERSON was born in 1842. She married Thomas Benton Hume. 
  



 WILLIAM PATTERSON was born in 1844 and died in Napa, California in 1922. 
 

ELIZABETH JANE PATTERSON was born July 7, 1846. She was called Betty Jane. She 
married Jacob Harmon ‘Jake’ Couch. He served in the Missouri Cavalry in the Civil War. 
On June 15, 1867 he was shot in a barroom brawl at the Cross Keys Saloon. She then 
married his younger brother Joseph Alexander ‘Joel’ Couch in 1868. She died August 20, 
1816 in Chillicothe, Livingston County Missouri. She had these children, all with Joel: 
 

Samuel Ira Couch born December 12, 1869 and died February 2, 1915. He married 
Lora Parr October 1, 1891. He later married an Erma in 1901. 
John William Couch born September 9, 1871 and died July 18, 1944. He married 
Myrtle Lavanda Williams June 26, 1902. 
James Luther Couch born June 6, 1873 and died January 3, 1924. He married Estella 
Whitney October 4, 1895. 
Parker Allen Couch born August 28, 1875 and died November 10, 1947. He married 
Mabel Lee Harrison on August 18, 1909. 
Joseph Ellis Couch born March 12 1877 and died Feb 11, 1939 in Churchill County 
Nevada. He married Maymie M. Harper on September 30, 1899. 
William Couch born and died March 2, 1879. 
Albert Patterson Couch born September 18, 1880 and died August 28, 1941. He 
married Elizabeth Blanche Storms on November 5, 1903. They moved to Walla Walla 
Washington. 
Maggie Alice Couch born August 26, 1882 and died December 12, 1882. 
Durrett Oliver Couch born May 2, 1884 and died September 21, 1905. 
Ida May Couch born December 1, 1885. She married Peter B. Woods October 7, 1907. 
Clarence Arthur Couch born April 7, 1890 and died in Grundy County Missouri 
January 12, 1957. He married Reba Gertrude Walz December 25, 1910. 

 
JOHN JAMES PATTERSON was born May 13, 1848. He married Mary Ann Smith, born 
in 1863. He died February 4, 1940 in Sacramento, California. Their children were: 

 
           Idelle Ava Patterson born in 1884. She married F. Ruttencutter, and later married Jack 
  Humphrey and then married William Cummings. 

Ella M. Patterson born in 1885. She married John W. Gilmont and they had two 
children. 

           John Durrett Patterson born in 1885. 
           Cullen Patterson born in 1886. 

James D. Patterson born in 1890. His wife was Hilda. He later married Veda P. 
Hanson. 

           Priscilla M. Patterson was born in 1892. She married George Stillson. 
           Dorothy H. Patterson was born in 1894. 

Marion J. Patterson was born in 1895. She married Francis A.Randall. She later 
married Orson Foster. 

           Sarah I. Patterson was born in 1898. She married Alfred Frederick Born, and later  
  married a Boggs and then a Sears man. 
           Alvin Patterson was born in 1901. 
           Alice A. Patterson was born in 1902. She married five times: Charles Haugh, Dale  
  Stroffer, G. H. Stillson, Irving Rogers and finally Everett Holladay. 
 
      ALICE PATTERSON She married Lee Harmon. 
 
      LUCY R. PATTERSON was born January 2, 1850 and died August 21, 1850. 



 
AMANDA VIRGINIA PATTERSON was born September 22, 1851 and died at age 7 on 
February 28, 1959.  

 
      IDELL PATTERSON was born October 6, 1854. She married Walter S. Cissna (Scissna?), 
 and they had one child. Idell died in Florissant on May 4, 1880. 
  

MARGARET MATILDA PATTERSON was born April 2, 1859. She died in Florrisant 
on May 10, 1880. 

 
      AMELIA PATTERSON died as an infant. 
 
      ANN PATTERSON died as an infant. 
 
      ABIGAIL PATTERSON died as an infant. 
 
 
     Elizabeth Rebecca Patterson 
 
Elizabeth was born November 24, 1812 in Florissant, Missouri. She married Alfred Hodges in 
St. Louis County on November 7, 1830. Alfred was born March 14, 1809 and was a son of 
Gilbert Hodges. 
 
They moved to Russellville, Cole County, Missouri where she died on October 30, 1882. Alfred 
died there on September 6, 1886. Their children were: 
 
      GILBERT HODGES born in 1832. He married Martha Short. 
 

ELISHA HODGES born October 22, 1835. He married Mary Elizabeth Shepherd and later 
Nancy Mary Simmons on December 10, 1873. He died October 11, 1903. Mary was a 
daughter of Nacy Simmons and Sophia Campbell. She was born March 16, 1846 in Cole 
County Missouri and died Morgan County Missouri September 10, 1928. He had 7 children 
all with Mary Simmons: 
 
 Albert Hodges born in 1875. 
 Sarah Alice Hodges born in 1876. 
 Nora Rebecca Hodges born in 1878. 
 Margaret B. Hodges born in 1879. 
 Lloyd Wilson Hodges born in 1881. 
 Semerida Estella Hodges born in 1883. 

David Eldon Hodges born March 23, 1885 in Bellville, ole County Missouri. He 
married Hilda Marie Mueller and died in St. Louis, Missouri June 5, 1924. 

 
FRANCES ANN HODGES born January 16, 1846. She married Enoch Enloe Campbell on 
January 28, 1864 in Cole County, Missouri. Frances died in Cole County on July 21, 1904. 
They had: 

 
  Mary Frances Campbell born November 1, 1864 and died October 14, 1865. 
  Eliza Ann Campbell born November 26, 1866 and died November 22, 1873. 

Rosetta Ellen Campbell born November 1, 1868. She married Abraham Clark Enloe 
on November 5, 1884. She died August 27, 1942. 



  Joan Alice Campbell born in 1870 and died in 1952. She married Theopolis Jones. 
  James William Campbell born in 1872 died in 1946. He married Polly Steenbergen. 
  Alfred Nicholas Campbell born in 1874 died in 1945. He married Nannie Wetzel. 
  Edward Franklin Campbell born in 1877 died in 1953. He married Minnie Eldridge. 
  Luther Marion Campbell born 1879 died 1954. He married Clara Potter. 
  Amy Kezia Campbell born in 1880 died 1954. She married Charles Fahrni. 
  Sarah Frances Campbell born June 13, 1884 and died June 24, 1900. 
  Jesse Allen Campbell born in 1889 and died 1954. He married Elizabeth J. Amos. 
 
      SARAH HODGES born in 1847. 
 
      JOSEPH P. HODGES born in 1849. 
 
      BARTHENA H. HODGES born in 1851. She married Henry Porch. 
 
      BENJAMIN S. HODGES born in 1853. He married Clemma Jane Simmons. 
 
      MATILDA R. HODGES born in 1857. She married Jefferson Slote.  
 
 
     John H. Patterson 
 
John Patterson was born in Florissant, Missouri on June 12, 1815. 
 
He married Barthena 'Bertha' Hyatt about 1840 or 1841 and they had one child, Joseph. Bertha 
was born in Madison County, Kentucky March 14, 1805. 
 
Bertha died on August 8, 1856, and he then married Susan J. Hopkins on November 26, 1863. 
They had three more children in the 1860s, none of whom lived past infancy. Susan was born 
November 7, 1839. 
 
John died in Florissant, St. Louis County on May 9, 1880 and Susan died less than a month later 
on May 29, 1880. They are both buried in Coldwater Cemetery. 
 
Their children were: 
 
      JOSEPH L. PATTERSON born September 14, 1842. He enlisted in the Confederate  
 Army in 1862, 9th Missouri Infantry. He married Elizabeth Mittelberger. In 1866 they  
 moved to Montana where he worked in the mines, ran a freight company and finally  
 ranched. After 14 years, he returned to Missouri and settled in St. Charles County where  
 he remained for the rest of his life. They had three children: 
 
           Frederick Patterson born in 1881. 
           Howard P. Patterson 
           Pansy N. Patterson 
 
      ALICE W. PATTERSON was born September 13, 1864 and died October 14, 1866. 
 
      LIEURENA E. PATTERSON was born December 6, 1865 and died a few days later on 
 December 17, 1865. 
 



RUFUS F. PATTERSON was born November 14, 1867 and died before his first birthday 
on August 4, 1868. 

 
 
     William Patterson 
 
William Patterson was born in Florissant on March 3, 1817. 
 
He married Martha Jane Hyatt in Florissant on September 16, 1851. Martha was born on 
Christmas Day, December 25, 1833. 
 
They remained in St. Louis County all their lives. William Patterson died on August 4, 1874 and 
Martha died on April 16, 1898. Both are buried in Coldwater Cemetery. 
 
They had seven children: 
 

NEVADA PATTERSON was born in 1852 and died when a year old on November 13, 
1853. 

 
      VENETIA HYATT PATTERSON was born May 22, 1854 and died October 4, 1895. She 
 married Silias Carrico, a son of Walter Carrico and Louesa Downs. They had one daughter: 
 
           Addiel Carrico born in 1884 and died in 1895. 
 
      IRA B. PATTERSON was born March 3, 1856 and died four years later on October 19,  
 1860. 
 
      ROBERT D. PATTERSON was born in 1858. 
 

THOMAS BENNETT PATTERSON was born in 1860. He married an Indian girl and 
went to Oklahoma. They had three sons. 

 
      ADDIE L. PATTERSON was born November 26, 1864 and died unmarried on October 29, 
 1892. 
 

JOHN LOUIS PATTERSON was born in 1872. He married Estina Cecilia Vasquey. 
Estina was born January 30, 1876 and died in December 1936. John died December 25, 
1926. Their children were: 

 
           Harriett Patterson born August 4, 1898 and died in 1899. 

John William Patterson born June 20, 1900. He married Louise Porter in 1918. He 
died September 9, 1948. 

           Elmer Louis Patterson born April 7, 1902 and died June 8, 1928. 
Bennett Daniel Patterson born June 10, 1904. He married Alice M. Benson on 
October 20, 1921. 

           Florence Harriett Patterson born August 17, 1906. She married Clifford J. Ochiltree. 
 
 
     Lucy Anne Patterson 
 
Lucy Anne was born in Florissant November 18, 1818. 



 
She married William Longworth on February 15, 1854 in St. Louis County. She died March 22, 
1879. Strange thing is that her tombstone reads Lucy Patterson and not Lucy Longworth. 
 
I also have a note that Lucy was born 1835, died 1925 and married William A. J. Longworth, 
born May 19, 1829 and died March 29, 1895. 
 
I do not know if these are, in fact, the same person. I have no other information. 
 
 
     Sarah 'Sallie' Patterson 
 
Sallie was born December 9, 1820 in Florissant. She married Henry James on September 16, 
1851. 
 
She remained in Florissant all her life and died there on May 1, 1901. I have no other 
information on this family. 
 
 
     James McAllister Patterson 
 
James Patterson was born in Florissant, Missouri on April 7, 1821 and remained there all his life.  
He married Mary E. Frazier in 1866. Mary was born December 1, 1832. 
 
James died January 8, 1895 and Mary died July 4, 1906. Both are buried in the Coldwater 
Cemetery. 
 
The children were: 
 

JOHN McALLISTER PATTERSON born June 2, 1872 and died July 4, 1954. He married 
Lula Margaret Thompson on August 19, 1893. Lula was a daughter of James Thompson and 
Margaret Ellen Carrico. She was born November 2, 1872 and died November 26, 1954. 
Their children were: 

 
           James M. Patterson born September 18, 1895 and died in the First World War on  
  February 24, 1919 only three months before the war ended. 
           John Elmer Patterson or Bud as he was known was born October 24, 1900 and died 
  October 16, 1986. He married Clara Hughes. 
           Margaret Patterson or Sis was born July 2, 1897. She married Edward C. Hume. She 
  died July 16, 1981. 

Oliver Block Patterson was born January 8, 1904. He married Blanche Mathilda Anna 
Nolte on August 30, 1930. He died November 7, 1990. This is the line of Dan 
Devanney in Hawaii. 
Gilbert Frazier Patterson was born September 20, 1905. He married Nellie Hughes. 
He died July 10, 1981. 

 
LUCY PATTERSON was born in the 1870s. She married John E. Jones. She died July 6, 
1947. Their children were: 

 
           John Jones 
           James Hugh Jones born December 6, 1897 and died July 28, 1915. 



           Mary Rachel Jones born November 27, 1900 and died April 27, 1902. 
           Lucy Ernestine Jones who married George Preston. 
           Priscilla Sanders Jones who married John C. Gardner. 
 
 
     Sanders R. Patterson 
 
Sanders Patterson was born in Florissant on January 21, 1825. He married Priscilla A. Myers in 
1859. Priscilla was born in Virginia on June 4, 1832. 
 
There were no children. Priscilla died January 7, 1903 and Sanders died December 18, 1906. 
Both are buried in Cold Water Cemetery. 
 
 
     Amy Patterson 
 
I am not certain about her. She was born about 1826. 
 
All I know is that she married David Frazier. They moved and Amy died in Corder, Lafayette 
County, Missouri. 
 
 
     Keziah Patterson 
 
Keziah was born in Florissant on June 6, 1828. She married James B. Hume on November 16, 
1854. James was born March 31, 1828 in St. Louis County. 
 
James died September 7, 1901 and Keziah died April 7, 1907. Both are buried at Cold Water 
Cemetery. 
 
Their children were: 
 
      PATRICK HUME a son born September 9, 1855 and died May 20, 1857. 
 
      LUCY A. HUME was born February 2, 1860 and died April 26, 1862. 
 
      GERTRUDE HUME was born in 1865. She married Judge Robert Lee Hyatt on November 
 16, 1886. Their children were: 
 
           Addie E. Hyatt born April 26, 1893 and died October 17, 1893. 
           Lilly Bud Hyatt who married John Johns. 
           Maria Hyatt who married Bernard Franklin Weaver. 
           Jo Bob Hyatt 
 
      BEAUREGARD HUME 
 
 
     Edward F. Patterson 
 
He was born in Florissant in 1829. He married Louisa Davidson. He is buried near High Hill, 



Montgomery County, Missouri. This is all I have at this time, except there were two daughters: 
 
      MARY PATTERSON 
 
      LUCY PATTERSON 
 
 
     Daniel Eusebius Patterson 
 
Daniel Patterson was born in 1833. He married two or possibly three times. 
 
First to Virginia 'Jinny' Harrison in 1859 in St. Louis County, Missouri. She was born December 
23, 1839 and died June 22, 1866 at the age of twenty-six. 
 
He then moved to Audrain County, Missouri and married Annie Monroe and finally Annie or 
Amy Ford. I have a feeling that these two Annies are the same girl. I think Annie was a Ford 
who married a Monroe and was widowed, but I am not at all certain. 
 
I have no further information on this family, other than there is a marker in Cold Water for 
Virginia and also for Lizzie Patterson, infant daughter of Daniel and Annie Patterson. 
 
Daniel himself is buried in Mexico, Missouri. 


